TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgment
Abstract in English
Abstract in Thai
List of tables

List of figures

Abbreviations

CHAPTER1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Environmental poltution and Radioactivity

1.2 Sources of Radtiation

1.2.1 Naturally Sources of Radiation

1.2.2 Man Made Sources of Radiation

1.3 Difficulties of Radioactivity Monitoring

1.4 Commonly Used Radioisotopes as an Indicator in Environment
1.5 Radiation Detection Techniques

1.6 Radioactive Sample Preconcentration and Separation Methods
1.6.1 Jon Exchange Method

1.6.2 Ion Exchange Materials

1.6.3 Advantages

1.7 Environmental Radioactivity Monitoring in Developed Countries
1.8 Requirements for Developing Countries

1.9 A Survey of Radioactivity in Water of Chiang Mai Municipality
1.10 Objectives

CHAPTER 2 EXPERIMENTAL

2.1 Chemicals

2.2 Apparatus and Instruments

2.3 Site Description

2.4 Standard Calibration for Single Channel v - Counter

Page
(i)
(111)
(iv)
(vin)
(ix)
()

G0 00 e =) =\ & o b AW e

— eed ek
—_— S D

i2
12
12
14



vi

2.5 Setting up Column and Flow Through Cell Design

2.5.1 Column for Batch System

2.5.2 Column and Flow Through Cell for Continuous System

2.6 Procedure for the Radioactiifity Measurement

2.6.1 Batch System

2.6.2 Continuous System

2.7 Effect of pH (Batch System)

2.8 Standard Determination for the Effect of Sample Volume

2.5 Effect of Some Other lons Which may Exist in Water Samples
2.10 Quality Control of the Experiment

2.11 A Survey of Radioactivity in Water of Chiang Mai Municipality

CHAPTER 3 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

3.1 Effect of pH on Sorption Efficiency of lon Exchanger Resin
3.2 Effect of Sample Volume

3.2.1 Batch System

3.2.1.1 For 1-131

3.2.1.2 For Cs-137

3.2.2 Continuous System

3.3 Effect of Some Other lons

3.3.1 Batch System

3.3.1.1 For [-131

3.3.1.2 For Cs-137

3.3.2 Continuous System

3.4 Specific Activity Analysis in Continuous System

3.5 Radioactivity of an Unknown Sample

3.6 A Survey of Radioactivity in Water of Chiang Mai Municipality

Page

14
14
15
15
15
17
17
18
18
18

19
20
20
20
21
22
23
23
23
24
25
26
32
34



vil

CHAPTER 4 CONCLUSION

4.1 Conclusion
4.2 Advantages and Limitations
4.3 Suggestion for Further Studies

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

Appendix 1 Standard Calibration for Single Channel v counter
Appendix 2 Standard Radioactivity Determination in Batch System
Appendix 3 Standard Radioactivity Determination in Continuous System
Appendix 4 Calculation for Sorption Efficiency

Appendix 5 Determination for Efficiency of Detector

CURRICULUM VITAE

Page

35
36

37

42
44
58
59

60



TABLE

1.1
31

3.2

33

34

3.5

3.6

3.7

38

3.9

3.16

i

vii

LIST OF TABLES

Some environmentally important nuclides

Effect of pH on sorption efficiency of Cs-137 onto Dowex 50Wx10
resin (batch system)

Effect of sample volume on sorption efficiency of 1-131 onto
Dowex 1x2 resin (batch system)

Effect of sample volume on sorption efficiency of Cs-137 onto
Dowex 50Wx10 resin (batch system)

Effect of sample volume on sorption efficiency of Cs-137 onto
Dowex 50Wx10 resin (continuous system)

Effect of iodide ion on sorption efficiency of I-131 onto Dowex
1x2 resin {batch system)

Effect of sodium ion on sorption efficiency of Cs-137 onto Dowex
50Wx10 resin (batch system) '
Effect of sodium ion on sorption efficiency of Cs-137 onto Dowex
50Wx10 resin {continuous system)

Specific activity determination for Cs-137 contaminated samples in
continucus system

Difference (%) between expected activity and specific activity for
Cs-137 contaminated samples {continuous system)

Cs-137 radioactivity determination on unknown sample in
continuous system

A survey of radioactivity in water of Chiang Mai Municipality

Page

19

20

2]

22

23

24

27

29

33



FIGURE

2.1

22

23

24

2.5

3.1

3.2

33

34

35

3.6

3.7

38

39
3.10

x

LIST OF FIGURES

Site description of Chiang Mai Municipality

Column for separation and preconcentration of a batch system
Column for separation and preconcentration and used as a flow-
through cell

Radioactivity monitoring process for batch system
Radioactivity monitoring process for continuous system

Effect of pH on sorption efficiency of Cs-137 onto Dowex
50Wx10 resin in various media (100 ml) (batch system)

Effect of sample volume on sorption efficiency of I-131 onto
Dowex 1x2 resin (batch system)

Effect of sample volume on sorption efficiency of Cs-137 onto
Dowex S0Wx10 resin (batch system)

Effect of sample volume on sorption efficiency of Cs-137 onto
Dowex 50Wx10 resin {continuous system)

Effect of volume of iodide solution containing I-131 on sorption
efficiency of 1-131 onto Dowex 1x2 resin (batch system)

Effect of volume of sodium solution containing Cs-137 on
sorption efficiency of Cs-137 onto Dowex 50Wx10 resin (batch
system)

Effect of volume of sodium solution containing Cs-137 on
sorption efficiency of Cs-137 onto Dowex 50Wx10 resin
(continuous system)

Specific activity determination for Cs-137 contaminated samples
(continuous system)

Radioactivity of unknown sample (continuous system)
Radioactivity in water of Chiang Mai Municipality

Page

13
14

15

16

17

19

20

21

22

24

25

26

31
33
34



cnm
cong.
cpm

cps

min
ml
mV
No
0D

prec

S.E

SCC

Abbreviations and Symbols

activity

Becquerel

- ¢olumm

centimeter

concentration

count per minute

count per second

detector

disintegration per second

Environmental Protection Agehcy

Environmental Radiation Ambient Monitoring System
Flow-through cell

" inner diameter

liter

molarity

minute

milliliter
millivolt
number

outer diameter
pump
preconcentration
sample

sorption efficiency

second



