## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Acknowledgment	(ii)
Abstract in English	(iii)
Abstract in Thai	(iv)
List of tables	(viii)
List of figures	(ix)
Abbreviations	(x)
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Environmental pollution and Radioactivity	1
1.2 Sources of Radiation	3
1.2.1 Naturally Sources of Radiation	4
1.2.2 Man Made Sources of Radiation	4
1.3 Difficulties of Radioactivity Monitoring	5
1.4 Commonly Used Radioisotopes as an Indicator in Environment	6
1.5 Radiation Detection Techniques	6
1.6 Radioactive Sample Preconcentration and Separation Methods	7
1.6.1 Ion Exchange Method	7
1.6.2 Ion Exchange Materials	8
1.6.3 Advantages	8
1.7 Environmental Radioactivity Monitoring in Developed Countries	8
1.8 Requirements for Developing Countries	10
1.9 A Survey of Radioactivity in Water of Chiang Mai Municipality	10
1.10 Objectives	11
CHAPTER 2 EXPERIMENTAL	
2.1 Chemicals	12
2.2 Apparatus and Instruments	12
2.3 Site Description	12
2.4 Standard Calibration for Single Channel γ - Counter	14

•	
vi	
	Page
2.5 Setting up Column and Flow Through Cell Design	14
2.5.1 Column for Batch System	14
2.5.2 Column and Flow Through Cell for Continuous System	15
2.6 Procedure for the Radioactivity Measurement	15
2.6.1 Batch System	15
2.6.2 Continuous System	17
2.7 Effect of pH (Batch System)	17
2.8 Standard Determination for the Effect of Sample Volume	18
2.9 Effect of Some Other Ions Which may Exist in Water Samples	18
2.10 Quality Control of the Experiment	18
2.11 A Survey of Radioactivity in Water of Chiang Mai Municipality	18
CHAPTER 3 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
3.1 Effect of pH on Sorption Efficiency of Ion Exchanger Resin	19
3.2 Effect of Sample Volume	20
3.2.1 Batch System	20
3.2.1.1 For 1-131	20
3.2.1.2 For Cs-137	21
3.2.2 Continuous System	22
3.3 Effect of Some Other Ions	23
3.3.1 Batch System	23
3.3.1.1 For I-131	23
3.3.1.2 For Cs-137	24
3.3.2 Continuous System	25
3.4 Specific Activity Analysis in Continuous System	26
3.5 Radioactivity of an Unknown Sample	32
3.6 A Survey of Radioactivity in Water of Chiang Mai Municipality	34

	Page
CHAPTER 4 CONCLUSION	
4.1 Conclusion	35
4.2 Advantages and Limitations	36
4.3 Suggestion for Further Studies	36
REFERENCES	37
APPENDICES	
Appendix 1 Standard Calibration for Single Channel γ counter	39
Appendix 2 Standard Radioactivity Determination in Batch System	42
Appendix 3 Standard Radioactivity Determination in Continuous System	44
Appendix 4 Calculation for Sorption Efficiency	58
Appendix 5 Determination for Efficiency of Detector	59
CURRICULUM VITAE	60

## LIST OF TABLES

TABLE		Page
1.1	Some environmentally important nuclides	3
3.1	Effect of pH on sorption efficiency of Cs-137 onto Dowex 50Wx10	
	resin (batch system)	19
3.2	Effect of sample volume on sorption efficiency of I-131 onto	
	Dowex 1x2 resin (batch system)	20
3.3	Effect of sample volume on sorption efficiency of Cs-137 onto	
	Dowex 50Wx10 resin (batch system)	21
3.4	Effect of sample volume on sorption efficiency of Cs-137 onto	
	Dowex 50Wx10 resin (continuous system)	22
3.5	Effect of iodide ion on sorption efficiency of I-131 onto Dowex	
	1x2 resin (batch system)	23
3.6	Effect of sodium ion on sorption efficiency of Cs-137 onto Dowex	
	50Wx10 resin (batch system)	24
3.7	Effect of sodium ion on sorption efficiency of Cs-137 onto Dowex	
	50Wx10 resin (continuous system)	25
3.8	Specific activity determination for Cs-137 contaminated samples in	
	continuous system	27
3.9	Difference (%) between expected activity and specific activity for	
	Cs-137 contaminated samples (continuous system)	29
3.10	Cs-137 radioactivity determination on unknown sample in	
	continuous system	33
3.11	A survey of radioactivity in water of Chiang Mai Municipality	34

## LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE		Page
2.1	Site description of Chiang Mai Municipality	13
		14
2.2	Column for separation and preconcentration of a batch system	14
2.3	Column for separation and preconcentration and used as a flow-	1.5
	through cell	15
2.4	Radioactivity monitoring process for batch system	16
2.5	Radioactivity monitoring process for continuous system	17
3.1	Effect of pH on sorption efficiency of Cs-137 onto Dowex	
	50Wx10 resin in various media (100 ml) (batch system)	19
3.2	Effect of sample volume on sorption efficiency of I-131 onto	
	Dowex 1x2 resin (batch system)	20
3.3	Effect of sample volume on sorption efficiency of Cs-137 onto	
	Dowex 50Wx10 resin (batch system)	21
3.4	Effect of sample volume on sorption efficiency of Cs-137 onto	
	Dowex 50Wx10 resin (continuous system)	22
3.5	Effect of volume of iodide solution containing I-131 on sorption	
	efficiency of I-131 onto Dowex 1x2 resin (batch system)	24
3.6	Effect of volume of sodium solution containing Cs-137 on	
	sorption efficiency of Cs-137 onto Dowex 50Wx10 resin (batch	
	system)	25
3.7	Effect of volume of sodium solution containing Cs-137 on	
	sorption efficiency of Cs-137 onto Dowex 50Wx10 resin	
	(continuous system)	26
3.8	Specific activity determination for Cs-137 contaminated samples	
	(continuous system)	31
3.9	Radioactivity of unknown sample (continuous system)	33
3.10	Radioactivity in water of Chiang Mai Municipality	34

## **Abbreviations and Symbols**

A activity

Bq Becquerel

C column

cm centimeter

conc. concentration

cpm count per minute

cps count per second

D detector

dps disintegration per second

EPA Environmental Protection Agency

ERAMS Environmental Radiation Ambient Monitoring System

F-C Flow-through cell

ID inner diameter

l liter

M molarity

min minute

ml milliliter

mV millivolt

No number

OD outer diameter

P pump

prec preconcentration

S sample

S.E sorption efficiency

sec second